

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: TGNP2411W

Thermo trolley - Hot - 24x GN 1/1



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Thermo Trolley Hot 24x GN 1/1 (TGMPD2411W)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the GGM Gastro Thermo Trolley Hot 24x GN 1/1 (TGMPD2411W). This versatile thermal trolley is designed for transporting and serving hot meals efficiently while maintaining optimal temperature levels. It is ideal for catering services, restaurants, and events that require mobility without compromising quality.

2. Safety Information

To ensure safe usage of the Thermo Trolley, please observe the following precautions:

- Electric Safety: Ensure that the trolley is connected to an appropriate power supply as per the specifications to avoid electrical issues. Do not use extension cords.
- Heat-Related Hazards: The trolley's exterior may become hot during operation. Exercise caution to prevent burns. Use protective gloves when handling.
- Load Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of 144 kg. Overloading may result in damage and unsafe conditions.
- Transport Safety: Always secure the trolley during transport. Do not leave the trolley unattended while powered on.
- Cleaning Safety: Unplug the trolley before cleaning to prevent electric shock. Use damp cloths and non-abrasive cleaners only.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

The GGM Gastro Thermo Trolley Hot is specifically designed to maintain temperature for food service. Below are the technical specifications:

- Model: TGMPD2411W
- Capacity: 24 x GN 1/1
- Material: Stainless steel
- Dimensions: 915 x 660 x 1,080 mm
- Max Load Capacity: 144 kg
- Temperature Range: 30°C to 90°C
- Power Supply: 230V / 50Hz
- Heating Power: 1,000 W
- Weight: 85 kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpacking: Carefully remove the Thermo Trolley from the packaging. Inspect for any visible damage.
2. Placement: Choose a flat, stable surface near an electrical outlet. Ensure there is adequate ventilation around the trolley.
3. Electrical Connection: Connect the trolley to a compatible power outlet. Ensure the voltage matches the specifications mentioned.
4. Temperature Settings: Adjust the temperature control to the desired level between 30°C and 90°C before loading food.

5. Operation

1. Preheating: Turn on the trolley at least 30 minutes before use to preheat.
2. Loading Food: Open the doors and carefully load the GN containers filled with food. Ensure the loads are evenly distributed.
3. Temperature Monitoring: Check the temperature display periodically to ensure food is being maintained at optimal temperatures.
4. Serving: Use the trolley for serving hot meals. Ensure that safety precautions are followed while serving.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

1. Daily Cleaning: After each use, unplug the trolley and allow it to cool. Wipe down surfaces with a soft cloth and suitable cleaner. Do not use harsh chemicals or abrasive materials.
2. Deep Cleaning: Regularly clean interior shelves and corners to prevent grease buildup. Use warm soapy water and a sponge.
3. Inspection: Monthly check for any signs of wear or electrical damage. Ensure that all parts are functioning well.

7. Troubleshooting

- Problem: Trolley not heating
 - Solution: Check the power supply and ensure the trolley is plugged in securely.
- Problem: Temperature display malfunction
 - Solution: Reset the trolley by unplugging it for a few minutes.
- Problem: Doors not closing properly
 - Solution: Inspect hinges for damage and ensure nothing obstructs the door.

8. Disposal

When it comes time to dispose of the Thermo Trolley, please observe local regulations for electrical appliances:

- Ensure the unit is unplugged and completely emptied of any food items.
- Recycle electrical components appropriately by contacting local waste management.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Thermo-Trolley Hot 24x GN 1/1 (TGN-P2411W)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Thermo-Trolleys Hot 24x GN 1/1. Dieses Produkt ist so konzipiert, dass es die Speisen in einem optimalen Temperaturbereich hält und somit die Qualität und Sicherheit der Lebensmittel gewährleistet.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Lesen Sie das Handbuch vollständig durch, bevor Sie das Gerät benutzen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Trolley auf einem stabilen und festen Untergrund steht.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Halten Sie Kinder und unbefugte Personen von der Bedienung des Geräts fern.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gerät nicht mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten in Berührung kommt.
- Verwenden Sie keine beschädigten Stecker oder Kabel.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker, wenn es nicht in Gebrauch ist oder gewartet wird.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Abmessungen (mm): 1030 x 800 x 1730
- Gewicht: 100 kg
- Kapazität: 24 x GN 1/1
- Temperaturbereich: 30 °C - 85 °C
- Material: Edelstahl, leicht zu reinigen
- Netzspannung: 230 V
- Leistungsaufnahme: 1500 W
- Isolation: Polyurethan

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Entfernen Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien und überprüfen Sie das Gerät auf Schäden.
- Stellen Sie den Trolley an einem trockenen, gut belüfteten Ort auf.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geerdete Steckdose an.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Thermo-Trolley waagrecht steht, um eine optimale Funktion zu gewährleisten.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät mindestens 30 Minuten im Leerlauf, um eine vollständige Erwärmung zu gewährleisten, bevor Sie Speisen einfüllen.

5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur über das Bedienelement ein.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Temperatur, um sicherzustellen, dass die Speisen in einem sicheren Bereich gehalten werden.
- Vermeiden Sie es, die Tür des Trolleys unnötig zu öffnen, um Wärmeverlust zu verhindern.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und trennen Sie es vom Stromnetz, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
- Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch, um die Innen- und Außenseiten des Trolleys zu reinigen.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien oder scheuernde Reinigungsmittel.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Dichtungen und die allgemeine Integrität des Geräts.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Gerät startet nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und den Stecker.
- Ungenügende Wärme: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Temperatur richtig eingestellt ist.
- Beschädigte Kabel: Schalten Sie das Gerät sofort aus und lassen Sie es von einem Fachmann überprüfen.

8. Entsorgung

- Das Gerät muss gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Entsorgung von Elektroschrott entsorgt werden.
- Entfernen Sie alle verbleibenden Flüssigkeiten und entsorgen Sie diese umweltfreundlich.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Support wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Handleiding: Thermo Trolley Hot 24x GN 1/1 (TGN-P2411W)

1. Algemene Informatie

De Thermo Trolley Hot 24x GN 1/1 is een professioneel verwarmingsvoertuig ontworpen voor het veilig en efficiënt vervoeren en serveren van warme voedingsmiddelen. Dit product is ideaal voor horecabedrijven, cateringdiensten en evenementen waar warme maaltijden snel en eenvoudig moeten worden gepresenteerd.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend voor het voeden van warme gerechten.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat op een droge, vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat.
- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van kinderen zonder toezicht van een volwassene.
- Het apparaat kan heet worden tijdens gebruik; raak de verwarmde oppervlakken niet aan.
- Controleer regelmatig op schade aan het netsnoer en vervang indien nodig.
- Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie rond de trolley tijdens gebruik.
- Voorkom het in contact komen met water of andere vloeistoffen om elektrische schokken te vermijden.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Productnaam: Thermo Trolley Hot 24x GN 1/1
- Model: TGN-P2411W
- Afmetingen: 800 x 600 x 1350 mm
- Capaciteit: 24 x GN 1/1
- Temperatuurbereik: 30°C - 85°C
- Materiaal: RVS (roestvrij staal)
- Gewicht: 100 kg
- Energievoorziening: Elektrisch, 230V/50Hz

4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Verwijder de Thermo Trolley uit de verpakking en controleer op schade.
2. Plaats de trolley op een droge, vlakke ondergrond en zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is voor ventilatie.
3. Sluit het netsnoer aan op een geschikte stopcontact en zorg ervoor dat het snoer niet geknikt of beschadigd is.
4. Zet de temperatuur in op de gewenste waarde en wacht totdat de interne verwarming op gang komt.

5. Bediening

- Zet de Thermo Trolley aan met de aan-/uitknop.
- Stel de gewenste temperatuur in met de verstelknop of digitaal display.
- Vul de hoognormt bakken (GN 1/1) met de warme gerechten en plaats deze in de trolley.
- Controleer regelmatig de temperatuur en pas deze indien nodig aan om de constante warmte te behouden.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Schakel de Thermo Trolley uit en laat deze volledig afkoelen.
- Reinig de binnen- en buitenkant met een vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Gebruik geen schurende middelen of chemicaliën om schade aan het RVS te voorkomen.
- Inspecteer regelmatig de aansluitingen en het netsnoer, en reinig deze indien nodig om een optimale werking te waarborgen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De trolley verwarmt niet.
Oplossing: Controleer of het netsnoer goed is aangesloten en of de aan-/uit-schakelaar is ingeschakeld.
- Probleem: Onjuiste temperatuur.
Oplossing: Kalibreer de temperatuurinstelling en controleer de sensoren op schade.
- Probleem: Er komt rook of stank uit het apparaat.
Oplossing: Schakel onmiddellijk het apparaat uit en controleer op brandgevaarlijke situaties of elektrische storingen.

8. Afvoer

Wanneer de Thermo Trolley niet langer kan worden gebruikt, dien je deze op een milieuvriendelijke manier af te voeren. Neem contact op met je lokale recyclingcentrum voor informatie over de juiste afvoerprocedures voor elektrische apparaten.

9. Contact

Bij vragen of problemen met betrekking tot de Thermo Trolley Hot 24x GN 1/1, neem contact op:

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto: Thermo Trolley Hot 24x GN 1/1 (TGN-P2411W)

1. Información General

Bienvenido al Manual del Usuario para el Thermo Trolley Hot 24x GN 1/1. Este producto ha sido diseñado para garantizar el transporte caliente y seguro de los alimentos, manteniendo la calidad y la temperatura adecuada. Asegúrese de leer este manual detenidamente antes de utilizar su equipo.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto está destinado únicamente para el transporte de alimentos calientes dentro de entornos comerciales como restaurantes y caterings.
- Instalación: Instale el carro en una superficie plana y estable, lejos de fuentes de calor directo.
- Peligro de Electricidad: No toque los componentes eléctricos con las manos mojadas.
- Cuidado con las Superficies Calientes: Las paredes externas pueden calentarse durante el uso. Evite el contacto prolongado.
- Carga Maxima: No exceda la capacidad máxima de carga especificada para evitar daños.
- Inspección Regular: Realice inspecciones periódicas para detectar signos de desgaste o daños en el equipo.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: TGN-P2411W
- Dimensiones: 810 mm x 700 mm x 1060 mm
- Voltaje: 230 V
- Capacidad: 24 recipientes GN 1/1
- Rango de temperatura: 30°C - 90°C
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Peso: 80 kg
- Aislamiento: Espuma de poliestireno de alta densidad
- Ruedas: 4 ruedas giratorias para facilitar el movimiento

4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Retire el Thermo Trolley de su embalaje y coloque todas las partes en un área limpia y organizada.
2. Coloque el carro en un entorno bien ventilado y en una superficie nivelada.
3. Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente adecuada, verificando que el voltaje coincida con la especificación del producto.
4. Asegúrese de que todas las conexiones estén firmes y que no haya objetos extraños en el área de operación.
5. Encienda el equipo usando el interruptor de encendido y verifique que el indicador de encendido se ilumine.

5. Operación

- Ajuste la temperatura usando el panel de control digital.
- Para precalentar, encienda el carro y ajuste la temperatura deseada, permitiendo que el equipo alcance la temperatura como mínimo 30 minutos antes de cargar los alimentos.
- Organice los recipientes de manera uniforme para asegurar la circulación del aire caliente.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desconecte el Thermo Trolley de la fuente de alimentación antes de limpiarlo.
- Utilice un paño suave y soluciones de limpieza no abrasivas para limpiar la superficie.
- Evite sumergir el equipo en agua o exponerlo a humedad excesiva.
- Inspeccione periódicamente los componentes eléctricos y déjelos limpio y libre de residuos.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El carro no enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y asegúrese de que el interruptor esté en la posición de encendido.
- No alcanza la temperatura adecuada: Asegúrese de que la puerta esté cerrada y que no haya obstrucciones en la ventilación.
- Ruidos inusuales: Verifique que las ruedas estén instaladas correctamente y que no haya objetos atascados.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del Thermo Trolley, deséchelo respetando las normativas locales sobre residuos. Los componentes metálicos deben ser reciclados y las partes eléctricas deben ser desechadas de acuerdo a las regulaciones de residuos electrónicos.

9. Contacto

Para cualquier consulta, llámenos al 0800 7000 220 o envíenos un correo a info@gmgastro.com. También puede visitarnos en Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du Trolley Thermique Hot 24x GN 1/1

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le Trolley Thermique Hot 24x GN 1/1. Cet équipement est conçu pour maintenir la chaleur des aliments lors de leur transport. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser l'appareil pour garantir une utilisation optimale et sécurisée.

2. Informations de Sécurité

Pour éviter tout risque d'accident, veuillez suivre attentivement les recommandations suivantes :

- Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser le Trolley.
- Ne pas utiliser le Trolley à proximité de sources d'eau ou d'humidité.
- Vérifiez que l'appareil est en bon état avant chaque utilisation.
- Ne pas surcharger le Trolley au-delà de sa capacité maximale.
- Ne laissez pas le Trolley sans surveillance lors de son fonctionnement.
- Utilisez uniquement les pièces de rechange et accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.
- Gardez les enfants et animaux à distance de l'appareil lorsqu'il est en fonctionnement.
- En cas de dysfonctionnement, arrêtez l'appareil immédiatement et contactez le service client.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Nom du produit: Trolley Thermique Hot 24x GN 1/1
- Dimensions: 800 x 840 x 1640 mm
- Poids: 80 kg
- Capacité: 24 x GN 1/1
- Plage de température: 30°C à 90°C
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable
- Isolant: Polyuréthane
- Alimentation: Électrique
- Consommation: 2,4 kW
- Tension: 230V

4. Installation et Mise en Service

1. Retirez l'appareil de son emballage et vérifiez qu'il ne présente aucun dommage.
2. Placez le Trolley sur une surface plane, stable et non glissante.
3. Branchez le Trolley à une prise électrique appropriée.
4. Allumez l'appareil à l'aide de l'interrupteur principal.
5. Réglez la température souhaitée à l'aide du thermostat.
6. Attendez que l'appareil atteigne la température choisie avant de charger des aliments.

5. Fonctionnement

- Pour maintenir la chaleur des aliments, chargez le Trolley avec des contenants GN (Gastronorm) remplis de nourriture.
- Fermez les portes du Trolley pour éviter les pertes de chaleur.
- Surveillez régulièrement la température intérieure à l'aide du thermomètre intégré.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil avant de le nettoyer.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour essuyer l'extérieur. Évitez les produits abrasifs.
- Nettoyez les bacs et grilles avec de l'eau chaude savonneuse.
- Assurez-vous que l'intérieur est sec avant de rebrancher le Trolley.

7. Dépannage

- Si l'appareil ne chauffe pas :
 - Vérifiez que l'appareil est correctement branché.
 - Assurez-vous que le thermostat est réglé sur une température adéquate.
- Si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas :
 - Vérifiez les fusibles et la prise de courant.

Si les problèmes persistent, contactez le service client.

8. Élimination

Cet appareil doit être éliminé conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de déchets. Ne pas jeter dans les déchets ménagers. Contactez votre service local de gestion des déchets pour des instructions sur l'élimination appropriée.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Thermo Trolley Hot 24x GN 1/1 - TGN-P2411W

1. Informazioni Generali

Il Thermo Trolley Hot 24x GN 1/1 è progettato per mantenere il cibo caldo e servire in modo efficiente in ristoranti, catering e servizi di ristorazione. Questo carrello termico offre una capacità di 24 contenitori GN 1/1, rendendolo ideale per eventi di grandi dimensioni.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Uso appropriato: Utilizzare il Thermo Trolley Hot solo per il riscaldamento e il trasporto di alimenti. Non utilizzare per altri scopi.
- Elettricità: Assicurarsi che la tensione elettrica corrisponda ai requisiti specificati nel manuale. Non toccare il carrello con mani bagnate.
- Manipolazione: Utilizzare guanti termici quando si maneggiano cibi caldi o durante il servizio.
- Ispezione: Controllare regolarmente il cavo di alimentazione e le spine per eventuali danni.
- Stabilità: Assicurarsi che il carrello sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile durante l'uso.
- Riscaldamento: Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione durante il funzionamento.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: TGN-P2411W
- Dimensioni: 885 x 800 x 1,900 mm
- Capacità: 24 x GN 1/1
- Tensione: 230 V
- Potenza: 1800 W
- Peso: 100 kg
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Colore: Bianco

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Passaggio 1: Posizionare il carrello su una superficie piana.
- Passaggio 2: Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa elettrica compatibile.
- Passaggio 3: Accertarsi che le ruote siano bloccate per stabilità.
- Passaggio 4: Verificare che i ripiani interni siano puliti e pronti per l'uso.
- Passaggio 5: Accendere l'unità utilizzando l'interruttore situato sul pannello di controllo.

5. Funzionamento

- Accensione: Accendere il carrello e impostare la temperatura desiderata tramite il termostato.
- Caricamento: Disporre i contenitori GN 1/1 all'interno del carrello prima di chiudere lo sportello.
- Monitoraggio: Controllare periodicamente la temperatura interna per garantire la sicurezza alimentare.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia interna: Utilizzare un panno umido e detersivi non abrasivi per pulire gli interni.
- Pulizia esterna: Pulire la superficie in acciaio inossidabile con un detersivo specifico.
- Manutenzione: Controllare regolarmente parti elettriche e contattare un professionista per riparazioni.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Il carrello non si accende: Verificare il cavo di alimentazione e l'interruttore.
- Temperatura insufficiente: Controllare le impostazioni del termostato.
- Rumori insoliti: Verificare che il carrello sia posizionato su una superficie stabile.

8. Smaltimento

Smaltire il Thermo Trolley Hot secondo le normative locali vigenti sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti elettronici. Non abbandonare in luoghi pubblici.

9. Contatti

Per assistenza e supporto, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania